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ORNAMENTAL TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
ADR 4 Malus x `Adirondack` Adirondack Crab Apple 2" CAL

SHADE TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
ABM 5 Acer freemanii `Autumn Blaze` Autumn Blaze Maple 2 1/2" CAL
PPH 6 Celtis occidentalis `Prairie Pride` Prairie Pride Hackberry 2 1/2" CAL
AGK 2 Ginkgo biloba `Autumn Gold` TM `Autumn Gold` Ginkgo 2 1/2" CAL
SL 12 Gleditsia triacanthos `Skyline` Skyline Honey Locust 2 1/2" CAL
SVL 8 Tilia tomentosa Silver Linden 2 1/2" CAL
ACE 6 Ulmus x `Morton Accolade` TM `Accolade` Elm 2 1/2" CAL

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
IBC 26 Aronia melanocarpa `Morton` Iroquois Beauty Black Chokeberry 18" HT
SDN 26 Deutzia gracilis `Nikko` Nikko Slender Deutzia 18" HT
DBH 16 Diervilla lonicera Dwarf Bush Honeysuckle 18" HT
CBB 6 Euonymus alatus `Compactus` Compact Burning Bush 24" HT
LDN 9 Physocarpus opulifolius `Little Devil` TM Little Devil Dwarf Ninebark 24" HT
GLS 55 Rhus aromatica `Gro-Low` Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac 18" HT
TBS 64 Spiraea betulifolia `Tor` Tor Birchleaf Spirea 18" HT
AWS 28 Spiraea x bumalda `Anthony Waterer` Anthony Waterer Spiraea 18" HT

EVERGREEN SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
PJC 70 Juniperus chinensis `Kallays Compact` Kallay Compact Pfitzer Juniper 18" HT
CCJ 23 Juniperus sabina `Calgary Carpet` TM Calgary Carpet Juniper 18" HT

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
CA4 111 Calamagrostis x acutiflora `Karl Foerster` Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 1 GAL
CA3 69 Calamagrostis x acutiflora `Overdam` Overdam Feather Reed Grass 1 GAL
MS6 17 Miscanthus sinensis `Morning Light` Morning Light Silver Grass 1 GAL
PV6 53 Panicum virgatum `Apache Rose` Apache Rose Switch Grass 1 GAL
PV2 161 Panicum virgatum `Cheyenne Sky` Cheyenne Sky Switch Grass 1 GAL
SH2 68 Sporobolus heterolepis `Tara` Tara Prairie Dropseed 1 GAL

PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
EC5 25 Echinacea purpurea `Kim`s Knee High` TMKim`s Knee High Purple Coneflower 1 GAL
H4 21 Hemerocallis x `Happy Returns` Happy Returns Daylily 1 GAL
H16 101 Hemerocallis x `Pardon Me` Pardon Me Daylily 1 GAL

PLANT SCHEDULE NORTH EAST

ORNAMENTAL TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
RDB 3 Cercis canadensis Eastern Redbud 2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads. Northern grown
ADR 2 Malus x `Adirondack` Adirondack Crab Apple 2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
JTL 2 Syringa reticulata `Ivory Silk` Ivory Silk Japanese Tree Lilac 2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads

SHADE TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
MAM 2 Acer freemanii `Marmo` Marmo Freeman Maple 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
PPH 4 Celtis occidentalis `Prairie Pride` Prairie Pride Hackberry 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
SL 4 Gleditsia triacanthos `Skyline` Skyline Honey Locust 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
KCE 2 Gymnocladus dioica `Espresso` Espresso Kentucky Coffeetree 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
SVL 9 Tilia tomentosa Silver Linden 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads
ACE 8 Ulmus x `Morton Accolade` TM `Accolade` Elm 2 1/2" CAL B&B Full, matching heads

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
IBC 28 Aronia melanocarpa `Morton` Iroquois Beauty Black Chokeberry 18" HT CONT.
SDN 24 Deutzia gracilis `Nikko` Nikko Slender Deutzia 18" HT CONT.
CBB 21 Euonymus alatus `Compactus` Compact Burning Bush 24" HT CONT.
LDN 16 Physocarpus opulifolius `Little Devil` TM Little Devil Dwarf Ninebark 24" HT CONT.
GLS 61 Rhus aromatica `Gro-Low` Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac 18" HT CONT.
TBS 69 Spiraea betulifolia `Tor` Tor Birchleaf Spirea 18" HT CONT.
AWS 14 Spiraea x bumalda `Anthony Waterer` Anthony Waterer Spiraea 18" HT CONT.

EVERGREEN SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
PJC 93 Juniperus chinensis `Kallays Compact` Kallay Compact Pfitzer Juniper 18" HT CONT.
CCJ 48 Juniperus sabina `Calgary Carpet` TM Calgary Carpet Juniper 18" HT CONT.
BSJ 18 Juniperus squamata `Blue Star` Blue Star Juniper 18" HT CONT.

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
CA3 38 Calamagrostis x acutiflora `Overdam` Overdam Feather Reed Grass 1 GAL POT 24" Spacing
MS6 56 Miscanthus sinensis `Morning Light` Morning Light Silver Grass 1 GAL POT 36" Spacing
PV6 16 Panicum virgatum `Apache Rose` Apache Rose Switch Grass 1 GAL POT 30" Spacing
PV2 47 Panicum virgatum `Cheyenne Sky` Cheyenne Sky Switch Grass 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing
PA3 171 Pennisetum alopecuroides `Little Bunny` Little Bunny Fountain Grass 1 GAL POT 12"  Spacing
SH2 154 Sporobolus heterolepis `Tara` Tara Prairie Dropseed 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing

PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS REMARKS
H4 78 Hemerocallis x `Happy Returns` Happy Returns Daylily 1 GAL POT
H16 244 Hemerocallis x `Pardon Me` Pardon Me Daylily 1 GAL POT
RU7 48 Rudbeckia fulgida var. sullivantii `Little GoldstarL̀ittle Goldstar Black-eyed Susan 1 GAL POT

PLANT SCHEDULE SOUTH EAST

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
IBC 20 Iroquois Beauty Black Chokeberry Aronia melanocarpa `Morton` 18" HT CONT.
HA 26 Ames St. Johns Wort Hypericum kalmianum `Ames` 18" HT CONT.

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
CP1 124 Pennsylvania Sedge Carex pensylvanica 1 GAL POT 12"  Spacing
PV2 138 Cheyenne Sky Switch Grass Panicum virgatum `Cheyenne Sky` 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing
SS1 92 Little Bluestem Grass Schizachyrium scoparium 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing
SH2 64 Tara Prairie Dropseed Sporobolus heterolepis `Tara` 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing

PERENNIALS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
ST 98 Stiff Tickseed Coreopsis palmata 1 GAL POT
EC4 66 Wild Berry Purple Coneflower Echinacea purpurea `Wild Berry` 1 GAL POT
MO4 66 Spotted Beebalm Monarda punctata 1 GAL POT
SO1 70 Solar Cascade Goldenrod Solidago shortii Solar Cascade 1 GAL POT

PLANT SCHEDULE BIO RETENTION

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
IBC 10 Iroquois Beauty Black Chokeberry Aronia melanocarpa `Morton` 18" HT CONT.
HA 13 Ames St. Johns Wort Hypericum kalmianum `Ames` 18" HT CONT.

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
CP1 62 Pennsylvania Sedge Carex pensylvanica 1 GAL POT 12"  Spacing
PV2 69 Cheyenne Sky Switch Grass Panicum virgatum `Cheyenne Sky` 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing
SS1 46 Little Bluestem Grass Schizachyrium scoparium 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing
SH2 32 Tara Prairie Dropseed Sporobolus heterolepis `Tara` 1 GAL POT 18" Spacing

PERENNIALS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT REMARKS
ST 49 Stiff Tickseed Coreopsis palmata 1 GAL POT
EC4 33 Wild Berry Purple Coneflower Echinacea purpurea `Wild Berry` 1 GAL POT
MO4 33 Spotted Beebalm Monarda punctata 1 GAL POT
SO1 35 Solar Cascade Goldenrod Solidago shortii Solar Cascade 1 GAL POT

PLANT SCHEDULE BIO RETENTION CENTRAL
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SHEET NUMBER 

20 40 80
GRAPHIC SCALE
0

NORTH

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

LANDSCAPE PARKWAYS

REQUIREMENT TYPE "C"
PARKWAY WIDTH
REQUIRED  7' WIDTH

PROVIDED 18'-19' WIDTH
TREE SPACING
REQUIRED 40' O.C.
PROVIDED 40' O.C.

LANDSCAPE CORRIDORS - RECOMMENDED WAIVED
LANDSCAPE BUFFERYARDS - RECOMMENDED WAIVED

FOUNDATION AND INTERIOR

FOUNDATION
FRONTING PUBLIC STREET: 10' STRIP ALONG 100%  - NA

NOT FRONTING PUBLIC STREET: 7' STRIP ALONG 50% OF BUILDING
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE AND 16 SHRUBS OR ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
PER 100 LF BUILDING FACE
890 LF OF BUILDING FOUNDATION

    REQUIRED: 5 ORNAMENTALTREES
        72 SHRUBS & ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

    PROVIDED: 0 UPRIGHT SHADE TREES
          0 EXISTING SHADE TREE
          0 EXISTING ORNAMENTAL TREE

99 SHRUBS & ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
INTERIOR

REQUIRED: 1 TREE PER 10,000 SF OF LOT AREA
709,725 SF/10,000

REQUIRED: 71 TREES

PROVIDED: 119 PROPOSED SHADE TREES, 5 EVERGREEN TREES
 AND 44 ORNAMENTAL TREES IN INTERIOR AREA
16 EXISTING TREES

PARKING LOT AREA

PERIMETER SCREENING
REQUIRED 10' WIDTH FROM BACK OF CURB TO PROPERTY LINE

PROVIDED 18'-19' WIDTH (INCLUDES 6' SIDEWALK)

REQUIRED MINIMUM OF 75% OF PLANT MATERIALS SHALL ATTAIN MATURE HEIGHT OF 3' AND
MINIMUM OF 75% OF PLANTING BED COVERED WITH PLANT MATERIALS

PROVIDED 80% WILL ATTAIN MATURE HEIGHT OF 3'
100 % PLANT BED COVERED WITH PLANT MATERIALS

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING
ONE DETACHED PARKING ISLAND WITH ONE SHADE TREE IS REQUIRED PER 10 PARKING SPACES
913 TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED REQUIRES 92 ISLANDS AND 92 SHADE TREES
EACH ISLAND REQUIRED TO BE THE SIZE OF ADJACENT PARKING SPACE (162SF)
112 x 162 = 14,904 SF REQUIRED

TREES REQUIRED: 92 SHADE TREES
     TREES PROVIDED: 81 SHADE TREES

  31 ORNAMENTAL TREES

REQUIRED: 60% OF ISLANDS REQUIRED TO
 HAVE PLANT MATERIAL OTHER THAN TURF

PROVIDED: 90% OF PARKING ISLANDS PLANTED

TREE REPLACEMENT

  4"-12" DIA TREES REMOVED REQUIRE 2 TREES AT 2.5" CAL.
13"-23" DIA TREES REMOVED REQUIRE 4 TREES AT 2.5" CAL.

REQUIRED: 11 TREES IN 4"-12" DIA RANGE REMOVED
REQUIRED: 22 NEW TREES
4 TREES IN 13" - 23" DIA RANGE REMOVED
REQUIRED: 16 NEW TREES

TOTAL REQUIRED: 38 TREES 2.5" CALIPER

PROVIDED: 119 TOTAL NEW SHADE TREES 2.5" CALIPER
44 TOTAL NEW ORNAMENTAL TREES 2.0" CALIPER
5 TOTAL NEW EVERGREEN TREES 6' HT.
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